
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Martin Whelan on 01733 452323. 
 

 

AB 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: TUESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2008 
 

TIME: 1.30 pm 
 

VENUE: BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Martin Whelan – Partnership and Parish Support Officer  
Telephone: 01733 452323 
e-mail address martin.whelan@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: Monday 8 December 2008 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 
 

1 - 14 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 5.1 07/01769/R4OUT - Northern Part of the Former Hereward 
Community College Reeves Way, Eastfield 
 

15 - 34 

 5.2 07/01807/FUL - Southern Part of Former Hereward Community 
College, Reeves Way, Eastfield 
 

35 - 54 

 5.3 08/01120/FUL - 78-80 Welland Road, Peterborough PE1 3SG 
 

55 - 62 

 5.4 08/01233/FUL - 1085 Bourges Boulevard, Millfield, 
Peterborough, PE1 2AT 
 

63 - 66 

Public Document Pack



2 

 5.5 08/01383/R3FUL - Land at Church Street including Corn 
Exchange, St Johns Church, Cathedral Square and Area 
adjacent to Miss Pears Cumbergate 
 

67 - 82 

6. Consultation with relevant stakeholders on the additional to the local 
requirements list for validation of planning and related applications 
 

83 - 86 

MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor M Todd (Chairman), Councillor P Hiller (Vice-Chairman), Councillor C Ash, Councillor 
C Burton, Councillor M Cereste, Councillor P Kreling, Councillor S Lane, Councillor P Thacker and 
Councillor I Walsh 
 
Subs: Councillors: F Benton and K Sharp 
 
 
CASE OFFICERS 
 
Development Control Team:  David Loveday, Dale Barker, Mike Roberts, Louise Lewis, 

Janet Maclennan, Astrid Hawley, Matt McConville, David 
Jolley 

 
Strategic Development Team: Lee Collins, Andrew Cundy, Nigel Barnes, Vicky Hurrell, 
Amanda McSherry 
 
Minerals and Waste:   Susan Marsh 
 
Enforcement:   Paul Green, Anthony Whittle, Karen Cole, Julie Robshaw 
 
  
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Any queries on completeness or accuracy of reports should be raised with the Case Officer 

or Head of Planning Services as soon as possible. 
 
2. The purpose of location plans is to assist Members in identifying the location of the site.  

Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.   
 
3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 

implications for that policy, except where expressly stated. 
 
4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 

specifically referred to in the report itself. 
 
5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 

received after their preparation. 
 



AB 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee held at the 
Town Hall, Peterborough on 21 October 2008. 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
Chairman - Councillor M Todd 
 
Councillors Benton, C Burton, Cereste (1.30 pm onwards), Hiller, Lane, Kreling, Morley and 
Walsh. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
David Loveday, Interim Development Control & Enforcement Manager 
Julie Smith, Senior Engineer, Highways 
Jez Tuttle, Senior Engineer, Highways 
Mike Roberts, Senior Planning Officer 
Dale Barker, Principal Planner 
Carrie Denness, Principal Solicitor  
Martin Whelan, Partnership and Parish Support Officer 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs C Day and Thacker. The Committee was 
advised that the Cllr C Day had resigned from the committee and would be replaced by Cllr 
Morley.  

 
 

2. Declarations 
[...]
roposed development acceptable in planning terms; 
iii) directly related to the proposed development; (in the Tesco/Witney case the House of 

Lords held that the planning obligation must at least have minimal connection with the 
development) 

iv) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the proposed  development;  
v) reasonable in all other respects. 

 
In addition Circular 05/2005 states the following principles: 
 
The use of planning obligations must be governed by the fundamental principle that planning 
permission may not be bought or sold. It is therefore not legitimate for unacceptable development to 
be permitted because of benefits or inducements offered by a developer which are not necessary to 
make the development acceptable in planning terms. 
 
Similarly, planning obligations should never be used purely as a means of securing for the local 
community a share in the profits of development. 
 
There is no relevant guidance in the City Centre Framework or Village Design Statements.  
 

18



 
3 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
Outline planning permission is sought for residential development comprising up to 230 dwellings with an 
associated access road, car parking, amenity space and landscaping. All matters have been reserved for 
detailed consideration at a later stage. 
 
Access to the site is indicated via the former Community College access road off Reeves Way. 
 
The amended indicative layout indicates that the proposed number of housing units could be achieved 
via a mix of three/four bedroom properties in the form of 2 to 3 storey houses and one/two bedroom flats 
in blocks between three and four storeys in height  
 
The application site is some 4.64 hectares in extent and comprises the northern part of the former school 
site. The southern part of the former school site, some 3 hectares in extent, is the subject of a separate 
full planning application (reference 07/01807/FUL) by Extra Care Charitable Trust for construction of a 
retirement complex comprising 260 apartments with associated communal facilities, car parking, amenity 
space, landscaping and access. 
 
It is proposed that all the units on the northern part of the former school site would be available as 
market housing with the affordable need being met via the proposed development by Extra Care 
Charitable Trust (Please see further assessment under section 7a below).  
 
4 DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The former Hereward Community College site is located in Eastfield. The existing school buildings, 
currently occupied by St John Fisher School whilst its site is redeveloped, are a mix of single and two 
storey structures. To the rear (east) of the school buildings are the school playing fields including an all 
weather pitch. The eastern boundary of the site is marked by tree and hedge planting. Car Dyke and the 
Frank Perkins Parkway are beyond this. 
 
To the north, north west and west of the site are two storey residential properties most of which back 
onto the school site. They are separated from it by a variety of fence types. 
 
To the south of the former Hereward Community College site are the St John Fisher and St Thomas 
Moore Schools. 
 
5 PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The following applications are of relevance:- 
 

Application 
Number 

Description Date Decision 

07/01807/FUL 

Construction of retirement complex comprising 260 
apartments with associated communal facilities, car 
parking, amenity space, landscaping and access 
On the southern part of the former Hereward 
Community College site, Reeves, Way. 

 
Current 
planning 
application. 

07/01683/R4FUL 

Construction of a new section of highway as an 
extension to Park Lane to provide a new vehicular 
and pedestrian access to St John Fisher and St 
Thomas More Schools.  Alterations within school 
grounds to facilitate new access including alterations 
to pedestrian and vehicular routes, parking layout 
and landscaping.  Erection of 14 metre high wind 
turbine
[...]
ed via a condition)- Section 7a refers; 

• Fall back position in respect of affordable housing- Section 7a refers; 

• Off site Highway Works (if not addressed via conditions)- Section 7c refers; 

• Education; 

• Primary Care; 

• Bereavement; 

• Waste Management; 

• Open Space including mitigation measures for the loss of playing field- Section 7b refers; 

• Travel Plan/Packs and associated works- Section 7c refers; 

• Police; 

• S106 Monitoring Fee. 
 

These requirements accord with both national and local policy and in your officer’s opinion comply with 
the 5 tests set out in DETR Circular 5/2005 and the Tesco/Witney case in which the House of Lords held 
that the planning obligation must at least have a minimal connection with the development 
 
8 CONCLUSIONS 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been assessed in 
the light of all material considerations, including weighting against relevant policies of the development 
plan and specifically: 
 

a) The proposal would result in a loss of open space in a ward where there is a deficiency. 
Mitigation measures are, however, proposed. Subject to these being accepted by Sport 
England the proposal is considered to be acceptable in the context of policies LT3 and 
H7 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement) 

b) The open space needs arising from the development can be addressed via a mixed 
on/off site provision in accordance with policies LT1 and LT2 of the Peterborough Local 
Plan (First Replacement). 

c) Subject to a scheme of off site highway works in respect of the Reeves Way/Eastfield 
Road junction it is not considered that the proposal would have any significant adverse 
impact upon highway safety or convenience. There is also potential within the 
development to provide for the needs of pedestrians and cyclists. The proposal 
therefore accords with policies T1, T7, T8, and T10 of the Peterborough Local Plan 
(First Replacement).  

c)  The development can be accommodated within the site without any significant adverse 
impact upon the amenities of the neighbouring properties and therefore accords with 
policies DA1 and DA2 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement). 

d) The detailed layout can be designed around the existing trees on the edge of the site in 
accordance with policies LNE9 and LNE10 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First 
Replacement).  

27



e) The impact of the proposed development upon the ecology of the site is considered to 
be acceptable. It, therefore, accords with policy LNE19 of the Peterborough Local Plan 
(First Replacement).  

f)  The impact of the proposed development upon archaeological remains can be 
addressed through the creation of a buffer zone to Car Dyke and additional 
archaeological investigation. The proposal therefore accords with policy CBE2 of the 
Adopted Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement). 

g) The community needs arising from the development would be met by the planning 
obligation in accordance with policy IMP1 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First 
Replacement). 

 
9 RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Head of Planning Services be authorised to grant planning permission subject to;- 
 

a) A scheme of mitigation measures to compensate for the loss of playing field being 
agreed with Sport England; 

b) A scheme of off site highway works to increase the capacity of the Reeves 
Way/Eastfield Road junction; 

c) The prior completion of a Planning Obligation under the provision of Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of life time homes (if not addressed via 
a condition), a fall back position for the delivery of affordable housing, off site highway 
works (if not addressed via conditions), education, primary care, off site highway works, 
bereavement, waste management, open space including improvement to the former 
school playing fields, travel plan and associated works, police and S106 monitoring fee; 

d) The followi
[...]
mprising 260 one and two 
bedroom apartments, with associated communal facilities, car parking, amenity space, and landscaping. 
 
The proposed building would be a mixture of three and four storeys elements (9m and 12m to eaves 
respectively).  The development would include an affordable housing element (in the form of 
rented/shared equity) with the remaining apartments available for owner occupation.  Communal 
facilities are proposed in the form of a ‘village centre’ and would comprise a village hall, small 
convenience shop, hairdresser, gym, restaurant, café, bar, library etc.  Whilst these facilities would 
predominantly be for residents, ExtraCare would also operates a ‘Friends’ scheme under which people 
aged 55 and over, and living within the surrounding community (1 mile radius), can access these 
facilities.   
 
Access to the development is proposed from the recently approved extension to Park Lane (planning 
application 07/01683/R4FUL refers) which will also serve the refurbished St John Fisher & St Thomas 
More Schools.   
 
170 car parking spaces are proposed, within three car parks.  Provision is also made for motorcycle and 
cycle parking.  The proposed amenity spaces include a bowling green, winter garden, and galleria, 
together with external landscaping, including a nature area.         
 
The application site is some 3 hectares (7.4 acres) in extent and comprises the southern part of the 
former Hereward Community College site.  The northern part of the former school site is the subject of a 
separate outline planning application (reference 07/01769/R4OUT) for up to 230 residential units.  It is 
proposed that all the units on the northern part of the site would be available as market housing with the 
affordable housing need being met via the development subject of this application (please see further 
assessment under section 7a below).    
 
4 DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The former Hereward Community College site is located in Eas
[...]
 would result in a loss of open space in a ward where there is a deficiency. 
Mitigation measures are, however, proposed. Subject to these being accepted by Sport 
England the proposal is considered to be acceptable in the context of policies LT3 and H7 of 
the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement) 

b) The development would not have any significant adverse impact upon highway safety or 
convenience and the layout provides for the needs of pedestrians and cyclists. The proposal 

47



therefore accords with policies T1, T7, T8, and T10 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First 
Replacement).  

c) The development can be accommodated within the site without any unacceptable adverse 
impact upon the amenities of the neighbouring properties and therefore accords with policies 
DA1 and DA2 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement). 

d) The impact of the proposed development upon the ecology of the site is considered to be 
acceptable. It, therefore, accords with policy LNE19 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First 
Replacement).  

e) Existing boundary planting will be retained and a detailed landscaping scheme will be 
submitted. As such, the proposal accords with policies LNE9 and LNE10 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (First Replacement).    

f) The protection of any archaeological remains associated with the Car Dyke can be secured by 
planning condition.  This is acceptable in accordance with policy CBE2 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (First Replacement). 

g) The community needs arising from the development would be met by the planning obligation 
in accordance with policy IMP1 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement). 

 
9 RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Head of Planning Services be authorised to grant planning permission subject to;- 
 

a) A scheme of mitigation measures to compensate for the loss of playing field being agreed with 
Sport England; 

b) The prior completion of a Planning Obligation under the provision of Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of the delivery mechanism for affordable housing, 
life time homes (if not addressed via a condition), primary care, bereavement, waste 
management, travel plan and associated works, police, the ‘friends’ scheme and S106 
monitoring fee; 

c) The following conditions, incorporating any necessary additions or modifications including 
those that may arise during negotiations on the proposed planning obligation; 

 
C1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
C2 Prior to the commencement of development, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 

Local Planning Authority, details of all materials to be used in the external surfaces of 
the development hereby approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: For the Local Authority to ensure a satisfactory external appearance, in accordance 
with Policy DA2 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement). 

 
C3 Prior to the commencement of development, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 

Local Planning Authority, a surface water drainage scheme based on the submitted 
information (e.g. part connection to the Diocese system and part connection to Park 
Lane), shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
This scheme shall be based on the sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of 
the hydrological/ hydrogeogical context of the development.  The scheme shall thereafter 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the first occupation of 
any apartment, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authori
[...]
process will be reported back to Members at the February 2009 
meeting. 
 
 
 
**For information the source: 
 
The Validation of Planning applications – Guidance for local planning authorities  
 
Planning obligations (or “section 106 agreements”) are private agreements negotiated between local 
planning authorities and persons with an interest in a piece of land (or “developer”), and are intended to 
make acceptable development which would otherwise be unacceptable in planning terms. 
 
Where Development Plan Documents contain policies that give details of likely planning obligation 
requirements, a local planning authority may require a statement of the proposed Heads of Terms to be 
submitted with the application.   
 

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October
	5a 07/01769/R4OUT - Northern Part of the Former Hereward Community College Reeves Way, Eastfield
	07.01769.R4OUT- Herewood Community College site

	5b 07/01807/FUL - Southern Part of Former Hereward Community College, Reeves Way, Eastfield
	southcommitte report

	5c 08/01120/FUL - 78-80 Welland Road, Peterborough PE1 3SG
	08 01120 78 80 welland cttee rept

	5d 08/01233/FUL - 1085 Bourges Boulevard, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2AT
	08.01233 BB

	5e 08/01383/R3FUL - Land at Church Street including Corn Exchange, St Johns Church, Cathedral Square and Area adjacent to Miss Pears Cumbergate
	Cathedral Square committee report

	6 Consultation with relevant stakeholders on the additional to the local requirements list for validation of planning and related applications



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and Environmental Protection Committee held at the 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  
on 16 December 2008 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors M Todd (Chairman), P Hiller (Vice-Chairman), C Ash, C Burton, P Kreling, 
S Lane, I Walsh and G Nawaz 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Dale Barker, Principal Planner  
Barry Fagg, Interim Head of Service, Planning and Development 
David Loveday, Interim Development Control & Enforcement Manager 
Julie Smith, Senior Engineer (Development) 
Carrie Denness, Principal Solicitor  
Martin Whelan, Partnership and Parish Support Officer  
 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Thacker and Cereste. Cllr Benton attended as 
a substitute.  Members were advised of the resignation from the committee of Cllr Thacker, 
and noted that Cllr Nawaz had been appointed as her replacement. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

07/01769/R4OUT 
& 07/01807/FUL 

Cllr Burton declared that his late wife lived near the development, 
but that this would not affect his decision. 

 
Cllr Todd declared that she was one of the Ward Councillors for the 
area, but that this would not affect her decision 

  
 
 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor  
 
 N/A 
 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 18th November 2008 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.  

 
 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters  
 



5.1 07/01769/R4OUT - Northern Part of the Former Hereward Community College Reeves Way, 
Eastfield  
 
The application sought outline planning permission for residential development comprising 

up to 230 dwellings with an associated access road, car parking, amenity space and 
landscaping. The Committee noted that all matters were reserved for detailed 
consideration at a later stage.  

 
The Committee was advised that the access to the site would be via the former 
Community College access road off Reeves Way. 
 
The amended indicative layout indicated that the proposed number of housing units 
could be achieved via a mix of three/four bedroom properties in the form of 2 to 3 
storey houses and one/two bedroom flats in blocks between three and four storeys in 
height 
  
The Committee noted that the application site is circa 4.64 hectares in extent and 
comprises the northern part of the former school site. It was noted that all units on the 
site would be available as market housing with the affordable need being met via the 
proposed development by Extra Care Charitable Trust.  

 
 

Resolved: (9 for, 0 against, 1 did not vote) to authorise the Head of Planning Services 
to grant planning permission subject to; 
 

a) A scheme of mitigation measures to compensate for the loss of playing field 
being agreed with Sport England; 

b) A scheme of off site highway works to increase the capacity of the Reeves 
Way/Eastfield Road junction; 

c) The prior completion of a Planning Obligation under the provision of Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of life time 
homes (if not addressed via a condition), a fall back position for the delivery 
of affordable housing, off site highway works (if not addressed via 
conditions), education, primary care, off site highway works, bereavement, 
waste management, open space including improvement to the former 
school playing fields, travel plan and associated works, police and S106 
monitoring fee; 

d) The conditions as outlined in the committee report, incorporating any 
necessary additions or modifications including those that may arise during 
negotiations on the proposed planning obligation; subject to the following 
changes; 

 

• The Committee resolved to alter condition 5 to include demolition 

• The Committee resolved to authorise the Chairman to determine the 
application via the Chairman’s Delegation list if the objection from 
Sports England was withdrawn before the submission to Go-East.  

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighting against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 

 
1. The proposal would result in a loss of open space in a ward where there is a 

deficiency. Mitigation measures are, however, proposed. Subject to these 
being accepted by Sport England the proposal is considered to be 



acceptable in the context of policies LT3 and H7 of the Peterborough Local 
Plan (First Replacement) 

 
2. The open space needs arising from the development can be addressed via 

a mixed on/off site provision in accordance with policies LT1 and LT2 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement). 

 
3. Subject to a scheme of off site highway works in respect of the Reeves 

Way/ Eastfield Road junction it is not considered that the proposal would 
have any significant adverse impact upon highway safety or convenience. 
There is also potential within the development to provide for the needs of 
pedestrians and cyclists. The proposal therefore accords with policies T1, 
T7, T8, and T10 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement).  

 
4. The development can be accommodated within the site without any 

significant adverse impact upon the amenities of the neighbouring properties 
and therefore accords with policies DA1 and DA2 of the Peterborough Local 
Plan (First Replacement). 

 
5. The detailed layout can be designed around the existing trees on the edge 

of the site in accordance with policies LNE9 and LNE10 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (First Replacement).  

 
6. The impact of the proposed development upon the ecology of the site is 

considered to be acceptable. It, therefore, accords with policy LNE19 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement).  

 
7. The impact of the proposed development upon archaeological remains can 

be addressed through the creation of a buffer zone to Car Dyke and 
additional archaeological investigation. The proposal therefore accords with 
policy CBE2 of the Adopted Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement). 

 
8. The community needs arising from the development would be met by the 

planning obligation in accordance with policy IMP1 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (First Replacement). 

 
5.2 07/01807/FUL - Southern Part of Former Hereward Community College, Reeves Way, 

Eastfield  
 

Planning permission was sought for the construction of a retirement complex 
comprising 260 one and two bedroom apartments, with associated communal facilities, 
car parking, amenity space, and landscaping. 

 
The committee was advised that the proposed development would be a mixture of 
three and four storeys elements (9m and 12m to eaves respectively).  The 
development would include an affordable housing element (in the form of 
rented/shared equity) with the remaining apartments available for owner occupation.  
Communal facilities are proposed in the form of a ‘village centre’ and would comprise a 
village hall, small convenience shop, hairdresser, gym, restaurant, café, bar, library etc.  
Whilst these facilities would predominantly be for residents, ExtraCare would also 
operates a ‘Friends’ scheme under which people aged 55 and over, and living within 
the surrounding community (1 mile radius), can access these facilities.   

 
Access to the development was proposed to be from the recently approved extension 
to Park Lane (planning application 07/01683/R4FUL refers) which will also serve the 
refurbished St John Fisher & St Thomas More Schools.   

 



170 car parking spaces are proposed, within three car parks.  Provision is also made 
for motorcycle and cycle parking.  The proposed amenity spaces include a bowling 
green, winter garden, and galleria, together with external landscaping, including a 
nature area.         

 
The application site is some 3 hectares (7.4 acres) in extent and comprises the 
southern part of the former Hereward Community College site.  It is proposed that all 
the units on the northern part of the site would be available as market housing with the 
affordable housing need being met via the development subject of this application 
(please see further assessment under section 7a below).    

 
 Resolved: (9 for and 1 did not vote) to authorise the Head of Planning Services to 
grant planning permission subject to;- 

 
1. A scheme of mitigation measures to compensate for the loss of playing 

field being agreed with Sport England; 
 

2. The prior completion of a Planning Obligation under the provision of 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of 
the delivery mechanism for affordable housing, life time homes (if not 
addressed via a condition), primary care, bereavement, waste 
management, travel plan and associated works, police, the ‘friends’ 
scheme and S106 monitoring fee; 

 
3. The following conditions, incorporating any necessary additions or 

modifications including those that may arise during negotiations on the 
proposed planning obligation; 

 
4. The conditions as outlined in the committee report, incorporating any 

necessary additions or modifications including those that may arise 
during negotiations on the proposed planning obligation; subject to the 
following changes; 

 

• The Committee resolved to alter condition 15 to include 
demolition 

 

• The Committee resolved to authorise the Chairman to 
determine the application via the Chairman’s Delegation list 
if the objection from Sports England was withdrawn before 
the submission to Go-East.  

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including 
weighting against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 

 
 1. The proposal would result in a loss of open space in a ward where there is a 

deficiency. Mitigation measures are, however, proposed. Subject to these being 
accepted by Sport England the proposal is considered to be acceptable in the 
context of policies LT3 and H7 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement) 

 
 2. The development would not have any significant adverse impact upon highway 

safety or convenience and the layout provides for the needs of pedestrians and 
cyclists. The proposal therefore accords with policies T1, T7, T8, and T10 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement).  

 



 3. The development can be accommodated within the site without any 
unacceptable adverse impact upon the amenities of the neighbouring properties 
and therefore accords with policies DA1 and DA2 of the Peterborough Local Plan 
(First Replacement). 

 
4. The impact of the proposed development upon the ecology of the site is 
considered to be acceptable. It, therefore, accords with policy LNE19 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement).  

 
 5. Existing boundary planting will be retained and a detailed landscaping scheme 

will be submitted. As such, the proposal accords with policies LNE9 and LNE10 of 
the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement).    

 
 6. The protection of any archaeological remains associated with the Car Dyke can 

be secured by planning condition.  This is acceptable in accordance with policy 
CBE2 of the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement). 

  
 7. The community needs arising from the development would be met by the 

planning obligation in accordance with policy IMP1 of the Peterborough Local Plan 
(First Replacement). 

 
5.3 08/01120/FUL - 78-80 Welland Road, Peterborough PE1 3SG  

 
Retrospective permission was sought for a bungalow, which is structurally 
complete and situated at the rear of the plot, close to the boundary on two sides.  
The development also includes a detached garage close to the boundary on the 
south-west side.  The committee noted that access to the site is via a drive 
alongside 78 Welland Road. 

 
Two Ward Councillors (Saltmarsh and Miners) addressed the committee and 
raised a number of concerns in relation to the development.  Issues in relation to 
adverse effect on residential amenity; contravention of previous plans and lack of 
privacy were raised. The applicant addressed the committee and explained the 
reasons for proceeding with the development not in accordance with the agreed 
plans.  

 
  Resolved: (8 for, 1 against, 1 did not vote) to refuse permission for the 
development.  

 
Reasons for the Decision: The application was rejected for being contrary to 
planning policies DA2 and DA6.  

 
 

5.4 08/01233/FUL - 1085 Bourges Boulevard, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2AT  
 

The committee received a proposal to revise a permission approved in July 2007 
(07/01150/FUL) to increase the size of the extension to the side and rear of the 
dwelling. The committee noted that the extension and garage had been substantially 
completed. 
 
Resolved: (5 for, 3 against and 2 did not vote) to approve the application subject to the 
condition included in the update report requiring the garage to be used solely as a 
garage. 
 
The committee further resolved that the applicant should be sent a letter regarding his 
conduct in relation to this matter.  

 



Reasons for the Decision: The extension can be satisfactorily accommodated on the 
site, and would not adversely affect the character of the area and would have no 
adverse impact on the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties and therefore 
comply with policy DA2 of the Peterborough Local Plan 2005 (First Replacement). 

 
5.5 08/01383/R3FUL - Land at Church Street including Corn Exchange, St Johns Church, 

Cathedral Square and Area adjacent to Miss Pears Cumbergate  
 

Retrospective permission was sought for a bungalow, which is structurally 
complete and situated at the rear of the plot, close to the boundary on two sides.  
The development also includes a detached garage close to the boundary on the 
south-west side.  The committee noted that access to the site is via a drive 
alongside 78 Welland Road. 

 
Two Ward Councillors (Saltmarsh and Miners) addressed the committee and 
raised a number of concerns in relation to the development.  Issues in relation to 
adverse effect on residential amenity; contravention of previous plans and lack of 
privacy were raised. The applicant addressed the committee and explained the 
reasons for proceeding with the development not in accordance with the agreed 
plans.  

 
  Resolved: (8 for, 1 against, 1 did not vote) to refuse permission for the 
development.  

 
Reasons for the Decision: The application was rejected for being contrary to 
planning policies DA2 and DA6.  

 
 

6. Consultation with relevant stakeholders on the additional to the local requirements list 
for validation of planning and related applications  
 

The committee received report seeking permission to begin consultation on a revision 
to the local list for validation. The committee accepted the recommendation without 
discussion.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
Times Not Specified 


